
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 18 September 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Ian Hudspeth - Leader of the Council 

Rodney Rose - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Arash Fatemian - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Nick Carter - Cabinet Member for Business & Communications 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary 
Sector 

Melinda Tilley - Cabinet Member for Education 

C.H. Shouler - Cabinet Member for Finance 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

Kieron Mallon - Cabinet Member for Police & Policies 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 26 September 2012 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 16 October 2012 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive September 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those 
[...]
 - 34) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Education 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/089 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CA6). 
 
At the request of the Local Authority, Botley School admitted an additional class (15 
places) of F1 (Reception) class pupils in September 2010 to meet demand for pupil 



- 2 - 
 

 

places within Oxford city. Demand for pupil places across Oxford city has risen very 
sharply and the expectation is that the rise in pupil numbers will be sustained. Similarly, 
the West Oxford partnership of schools, of which Botley School is a member, lies both 
within and on the outskirts of Oxford itself and is experiencing very high demand for 
places. Plans for additional housing within the school’s catchment area are included  in 
the draft Vale of White Horse  Local Plan, and the district’s current housing projections 
indicate over 500 homes are expected to be built in the area over the next six years, 
with significant developments already approved or underway.  
 
The proposal to expand Botley School to 2 forms of entry is one part of the county 
council's strategy to meet the need for primary school places in Oxford and its 
immediate surrounds.     . 
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of a statutory notice for 
the expansion of Botley School, Oxford.  
 

7. New Academies and Free Schools in Oxfordshire - Creating New 
Schools to Meet Housing Growth Post Education Act 2011 (Pages 35 - 
52) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Education 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/105 
Contact: Allyson Milward, Academies Manager Tel: (01865) 816447 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CA7). 
 
In the next five years the authority is likely to have to procure a number of new schools 
due to planned housing growth.  The Education Act 2011 determined that all new 
schools should be academies or Free schools unless no sponsor can be found by the 
authority or DfE.  Existing legislation which deals with the creation of new maintained 
schools is no longer applicable to the Authority's decision making process.  The 
authority has embraced the idea of academies and seeks to identify the best provision it 
can for school places in Oxfordshire.  
 
The purpose of this report is to set out procedures which will allow the authority to 
identify preferred providers, by agreement with the Secretary of State, to open new 
academies or free schools for the benefit of local communities.  The DfE has recently 
issued guidance on procedures for local authorities in this matter and the proposed 
system to be used by the County Council based upon this guidance, along with the 
outcome of consultation with interested parties, is set out in the report.   
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to approve the process to identify academy and free 
school providers for new schools in Oxfordshire.    
 

8. 2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report - 
July 2012 (Pages 53 - 90) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Finance 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/064 
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (CA8). 
 
This report focuses on the delivery of the Directorate Business Strategies which were 
agreed as part of the Service and Resource Planning Process for 2012/13 – 2016/17.  
Parts 1 and 2 include projections for revenue, reserves and balances as at the end of 
July 2012.   The Capital monitoring is included at Part 3.    
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
(a) note the report; 
(b) approve the virement requests set out in Annex 2a; 
(c) Agree the transfer of the LACSEG refund to the Efficiency Reserve as set 

out in paragraph 23; 
(d) Agree the creation of new reserves as set out in Annex 3b; 
(e) Agree the change of use of the Learning Disabilities underspend from 

2011/12 as set out in paragraph 29; 
(f) Agree the bad debt write off as set out in paragraph 25; 
(g) note the updated Treasury Management lending list at Annex 7; 
(h) Approve the changes to the Capital Programme in Annex 8c.  
 

9. Business Strategy and Service & Resource Planning Report for 
2013/14 - 2017/18 - September 2012 (Pages 91 - 112) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Finance  
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/065 
Contact: Lorna Baxter, Assistant Chief Finance Officer Tel: (01865) 323971 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (CA9). 
 
This report is the first in a series on the Service & Resource Planning process for 
2013/14 to 2016/17, providing councillors with information on budget issues for 2013/14 
and the medium term.  The report presents the known and potential financial issues for 
2013/14 and beyond which impact on the existing Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP), the assumptions on which the current MTFP is based and proposes a process 
for Service & Resource Planning for 2013/14 including a timetable of events. 
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
(a) Note the report; 
(b) approve the Service and Resource Planning process for 2013/14.  
 

10. Staffing Report - Quarter 1 (Pages 113 - 118) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/066 
Contact: Sue Corrigan, Strategic HR Manager Tel: (01865) 810280 
 
Report by Head of Human Resources (CA10). 
 
This report gives an update on staffing numbers and related activity during the period 1 
April 2012 to 30 June 2012.  It gives details of the agreed staffing numbers and 



- 4 - 
 

 

establishment at 30 June 2012 in terms of Full Time Equivalents.  These are also 
shown by directorate in Appendix 1. In addition, the report provides information on 
vacancies and the cost of posts being covered by agency staff. 
 
The report also tracks progress on staffing numbers since 1 April 2010 as we 
implement our Business Strategy.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
(a)  note the report; 
(b)   confirm that the Staffing Report meets the Cabinet’s requirements in 

reporting and managing staffing numbers.  
 

11. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 119 - 120) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA11.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings.  
 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 July 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 4.28 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
   

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor M Altaf-Khan (Agenda Items 7 & 8) 
Councillor Janet Godden (Agenda Item 12) 
Councillor Charles Mathew (Agenda Item 16) 
Councillor  Zoe Patrick (Agenda Items 6 & 16) 
Councillor Charles Shouler (Agenda Item 14) 
Councillor Michael Waine (agenda item 8 & 14) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting: Joanna Simons, Chief Executive; Sue Whitehead (Chief 
Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of Meeting:  
Item  Name 
6 Dave Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer; Colin Thomas, 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
7 Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services; Frances 

Craven, Deputy Director – Education & Early 
Intervention 

8 Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services; Frances 
Craven, Deputy Director – Education & Early 
Intervention 

9 Hannah Doney (Corporate Finance) 
10 Kathy Wilcox (Corporate Finance) 
11 Huw Jones, Director for Environment, Economy & 

Customer Services 
12 Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services; Jonathan 

McWilliam, Director for Public Health 
13 Barbara Chillman (Children, Young People & Families) 
14 Barbara Chillman (Children, Young People & Families) 
15 Barbara Chillman (Children, Young People & Families) 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CA3 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
79/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Agenda Item. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rodney Rose. 
 

80/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 
 
Councillor Nick Carter commented that in respect of Item 7 although he had 
no disclosable pecuniary interest he would abstain from voting as the 
company his wife worked for was mentioned briefly in the report. 
 

81/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 were approved and 
signed. 
 

82/12 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Councillor Janet Godden had given notice of the following question to 
Councillor Rose: 
 
“What has been the total cost of the work to realign the junction at the  A34 
slip road / West Way / North Hinksey Lane? If section 106 monies have been 
used, what alternative eligible local schemes could these have been used 
for?” 
 
Councillor Rose replied: 
 
            Question 

• What has been the total cost of the work to realign the junction at the  
A34 slip road / West Way / Nort
[...]
uld continue to review. 
 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan noted that the City Schools brought the averages 
down and felt that the Strategy did not address the issue of English as a 
second language and how these pupils would be targeted. In response to 

Page 9



CA3 
 

questions Councillor Altaf-Kan indicated that he would like to see a targeted 
campaign aimed at helping those pupils with English as a second language. 
Councillor Hudspeth replied that they were working with the City Council on a 
range of wider issues that affected attainment such as housing. 
 
During discussion the respective roles of Headteachers and School 
Governors and the Council were highlighted. In particular the Local Authority 
had a role in respect of vulnerable learners.  
 
RESOLVED:  to agree the Strategy for Change – Improving 
Educational Outcomes in Oxfordshire. 
 

87/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12 OUTTURN  
(Agenda Item. 9) 
 
Cabinet considered a report that set out the Treasury Management activity 
undertaken in the financial year 2011/12 in compliance with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice.  The report included Debt and Investment activity, Prudential 
Indicator Outturn, changes in Strategy, and interest receivable and payable 
for the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report, and to RECOMMEND Council to note 
the Council’s Treasury Management Activity in 2011/12.  
 

88/12 2012/13 FINANCIAL MONITORING & BUSINESS STRATEGY 
DELIVERY REPORT - MAY 2012  
(Agenda Item. 10) 
 
Cabinet considered a report that focussed on the delivery of the Directorate 
Business Strategies which were agreed as part of the Service and Resource 
Planning Process for 2012/13 – 2016/17.  It included projections for revenue, 
reserves and balances as at the end of May 2012 and amendments to the 
2011/12 Statement of Accounts that changed the Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Report considered by Cabinet on 19 June 2012. The report also 
included Capital monitoring and the Capital Programme Update. 
 
RESOL
[...]
rning body’s wish to publish a 
statutory notice for the expansion of St Ebbe’s CE (A) Primary School, 
Oxford. 
 

94/12 APPOINTMENTS 2012/13  
(Agenda Item. 16) 
 
Cabinet considered member appointments to a variety of bodies which in 
different ways supported the discharge of the Council’s executive functions. 
 
Councillor Patrick, Opposition Leader, commented that Councillor Godden 
was the main representative for the Liberal Democrat Group on the 
Corporate Parenting Panel with Councillor Fooks attending with the 
permission of the Chairman. She added that the Oxfordshire County Council 
South Africa Link Group was still active and met regularly. She continued to 
monitor the reports of the various Member Champions. 
 
Councillor Mathew  indicated that his query had been dealt with outside the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  to agree appointments as set out in the attached Annex 
to these minutes. 
 

95/12 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 17) 
 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): North Hinksey & Wytham 
 

CABINET – 18 September 2012 
 

PROPOSAL TO EXPAND BOTLEY SCHOOL, OXFORD 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Botley School is a primary school for 3-11 year-olds in the west of Oxford. 

Botley School’s Admission Number was previously 45, but for the September 
2012 intake it was published at 60 due to increased demand for pupil places. 
For the school to permanently expand to accommodate an admission number 
of 60 the statutory consultation process must be followed, without which the 
admission number would have to revert to 45. The Local Authority is now 
following the statutory consul
[...]
ation 
required to suit the needs of the local community.   

 
7. In February 2012, the Council held an event to identify prospective academy 

providers for new academies in Oxfordshire.  The organisations represented at 
this event included: 

 
• Oxfordshire County Council 
• Oxfordshire Secondary Schools Headteachers' Association 
• Existing Oxfordshire academies: King Alfred's Academy; Oxford Spires 

Academy 
• Other Oxfordshire schools, including those in process of converting: 

Faringdon Community College; Burford School; The Cherwell School, 
Bicester Community College 

• Colleges and universities: Oxford & Cherwell Valley College; Abingdon 
& Witney College; Oxford Brookes University 

• Portsmouth (Catholic) Diocese; Oxford (Anglican) Diocese 
• Free school and academy promoters: Oxford Pillars School; New 

Oxford School Trust; Oxfordshire Community Churches/The King's 
Centre; The Free School Oxford; Aspirations Academies Trust; Chapel 
Street Community Schools Trust 

• Existing academy providers: Academies Enterprise Trust; United 
Learning Trust; Oasis Community Learning; CfBT Schools Trust 

 
Areas of interest of those involved include: faith provision; community hubs; 
technical provision; special education provision; 3-19 schools; “traditional” 
schools; academic support services to academies.  Some experience of, plus 
some interest in providing, all-through schools.  
 

8. The DfE has recently  issued guidance on procedures for local authorities in 
the implementation of this part of the Education Act 2011.  The proposed 
system to be used by the County Council  based upon this guidance, along 
with the outcome of consultation with interested parties, is outlined below: 

 

Page 37



CA7 

a) Undertake a public consultation to identify the academy model to be 
implemented.  First consultations to take place Autumn 2012. 

 
• LA to identify number of places required, phase of education and 

date required.   
• Models of school organisati
[...]
inet is RECOMMENDED to: 

a) note the report; 
b) approve the virement requests set out in Annex 2a; 
c) Agree the transfer of the LACSEG refund to the Efficiency Reserve 

as set out in paragraph 23; 
d) Agree the creation of new reserves as set out in Annex 3b; 
e) Agree the change of use of the Learning Disabilities underspend 

from 2011/12 as set out in paragraph 29; 
f) Agree the bad debt write off as set out in paragraph 25; 
g) note the updated Treasury Management lending list at Annex 7; 
h) Approve the changes to the Capital Programme in Annex 8c. 

 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers: Directorate Financial Monitoring Reports 31 July 2012. 
 
Contact Officers: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 
   Tel: (01865) 323981 
 
   Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer  
   Tel: (01865) 323971 
 
September 2012 
 

Directorate 

Last Approved 
Total 

Programme 
(2012/13 to 
2016/17) * 

Latest Updated 
Total 

Programme 
(2012/13 to 
2016/17) 

Variation 

 £m £m £m 
Children, Education & 
Families 138.0 139.2 +1.2 

Social & Community 
Services 23.5 23.6 +0.1 

Environment & Economy - 
Transport 91.3 91.6 +0.3 

Environment & Economy - 
Other 30.0 30.0 0.0 

Chief Executive’s Office 2.7 2.7 0.0 
Total Directorate 
Programmes 285.5 287.1 +1.6 

Schools Local Capital 14.0 14.1 +0.1 
Earmarked Reserves 62.9 62.8 -0.1 

Total Capital Programme 362.4 364.0 +1.6 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



CA8 Annex 1July Financial Monitoring and Business Strategy Delivery Report
CABINET - 18 September 2012
Budget Monitoring

Outturn Profiled Actual Variation
Brought Virements Supplementary Forecast Budget Expenditure to Budget
Forward to Date Estimates Year end (Net) (Net)

Ref Directorate from to Date Spend/Income July July July
2011/12 2012 2012 2012

Surplus + underspend - underspend -

Deficit - overspend + overspend +

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (
[...]

N

ew
 S

106 funded schem
e.

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

S
 &

 TR
A

N
S

P
O

R
T TO

TA
L

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E
 

S
IZ

E
 V

A
R

IA
TIO

N
348

C
A

P
ITA

L
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E

 TO
TA

L
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E

 S
IZ

E
 

V
A

R
IA

TIO
N

1,659

*A
s approved by C

abinet 17 July 2012

F
in

an
cial M

o
n

ito
rin

g
 R

ep
o

rt Ju
ly 2012 (C

ab
in

et S
ep

tem
b

er 2012)P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CA9 

Division(s): N/A 

 
CABINET – 18 September 2012 

 
Service & Resource Planning  

2013/14 to 2016/17  
 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer  
 
 
Introduction 
 

1. This report is the first in a series on the Service & Resource Planning 
process for 2013/14 to 2016/17, providing councillors with information on 
budget issues for 2013/14 and the medium term.  The report presents the 
known and potential financial issues for 2013/14 and beyond which impact 
on the existing Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), the assumptions on 
which the current MTFP is based and proposes a process for Service & 
Resource Planning for 2013/14 including a timetable of events. 

 
2. This Service & Resource Planning round comes at a time when a greater 

degree of uncertainty over future resources is being introduced. Two 
fundamental changes to the basis of funding local government – the 
implementation of the Business Rates Retention Scheme and the 
Localisation of Council Tax Support (discussed below) – will increase the 
level of volatility in the forecast of funding available and the interaction of 
both with local economic conditions will increase the associated risks. 
 
The following annexes are attached to this report: 
Annex 1a: Details of the Business Rates Retention Scheme 
Annex 1b: Details of the Localisation of Council Tax Support  
Annex 2: Review of Assumptions in the Existing MTFP 
Annex 3: Service & Resource Planning timetable for 2013/14 
 
Government consultations and other initiatives 
 
[...]
 objections raised on 
pedestrian crossing/TRO. 

Deputy Leader, 
2012/123 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services, 16 October 2012 
 
§ Supporting People Commissioning Body 
Formal winding up of the Supporting People Commissioning 
Body. 

Cabinet Member 
for Adult Services, 
2012/115 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector, 1 October 
2012 
 
§ Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - October 2012 
To consider applications received (if any) from the Chill Out 
Fund. 

Cabinet Member 
for Children & the 
Voluntary Sector, 
2012/079 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities, 8 October 2012 
 
§ Draft OFRS Integrated Risk Management Annual 

Action Plan 2013/14 for Public Consultation 
To approve the draft OFRS Integrated Risk Management Annual 
Action Plan 2013-2014 for public consultation. 

Cabinet Member 
for Safer & 
Stronger 
Communities, 
2012/072 

§ Draft OFRS Strategic Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 2013/18 for Public Consultation 

To approve the draft OFRS Strategic Integrated Risk 
Management Plan 2013-2018 for public consultation. 

Cabinet Member 
for Safer & 
Stronger 
Communities, 
2012/082 

 
 

Page 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Proposal to Expand Botley School, Oxford
	CA_SEP1812R14 Annex 1
	CA_SEP1812R15 Annex 2
	CA_SEP1812R16 Annex 3
	CA_SEP1812R17 Annex 4

	7 New Academies and Free Schools in Oxfordshire - Creating New Schools to Meet Housing Growth Post Education Act 2011
	8 2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report - July 2012
	CA_SEP1812R03 Annex 1-7
	CA_SEP1812R04 Annex 8

	9 Business Strategy and Service & Resource Planning Report for 2013/14 - 2017/18 - September 2012
	CA_SEP1812R08 Annex 1a
	CA_SEP1812R09 Annex 1b
	CA_SEP1812R10 Annex 2
	CA_SEP1812R05 Annex 3

	10 Staffing Report - Quarter 1
	CA_SEP1812R12 Annex

	11 Forward Plan and Future Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 September 2012 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 2.35 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 Councillor Rodney Rose 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Roz Smith 
NB. Added at Cabinet 16 October 2012 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Joanna Simons (Chief Executive); Sue Whitehead (Chief 
Executive‟s Office) 
 

Part of meeting  
Item Name 
6 Barbara Chillman (Education & Early Intervention) 
7 Allyson Milward (Education & Early Intervention) 
8 Kathy Wilcox (Corporate Finance) 
9 Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

96/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Carter and Councillor Kieron 
Mallon. 
 
Cabinet noted the apologies from Councillor Zoe Patrick, who had been 
intending to speak at the meeting but was unwell. 



CA3 
 

97/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012 were approved and signed 
subject to the following correction: 
 
Minute 80/12 - The declaration of interest was amended to read „in respect of 
Item 6‟ rather than „Item 7‟. 
 

98/12 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
Councillor Roz Smith had given notice of the following question to Councillor 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles: 
 
“What is the current status of the Kidlington Waste Site Project and any 
financial implications for the council?” 
 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles replied: 
 
“As stated at Full Council we are currently reviewing the responses to the 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. These responses will help 
inform the implementation plan for the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Strategy.  
 
We are looking into alternatives to the Kidlington site and will keep you 
informed of any decisions. Where amendments to the implementation plan 
have financial implications these will be considered as part of the annual 
budget setting process 
 
The County Council‟s Household Waste Recycling Strategy was agreed in 
April 2011.  The principles underpinning that Strategy remain valid.  
Implementation of the Strategy is on-going.  Progress with implementing the 
Strategy is monitored on a regular basis.  The need for changes to the 
implementation plan for the Strategy will be kept under review.” 
 
Supplementary: Councillor Roz Smith queried whether the new reserve for 
minerals and waste recommended for creation elsewhere on today‟s agenda 
was sufficient. Councillor Hibbert-Biles replied that it was a little early to know 
but that was what was being worked towards. 
 
Councillor Zoe Patrick had given notice of the following question to 
Councillor Nick Carter: 
 
“Would the Cabinet Member for Business & Communications agree that it 
would be a good idea to include the web page link for each of the 
Oxfordshire Partnerships in the partnerships report to Council or elsewhere?” 
 
In Councillor Carter‟s absence Councillor Ian Hudspeth replied: 
 



CA3 
 

“Yes in future we will include all the web page links for each of the 
Oxfordshire Partnerships in the Full Partnership Report to Council.   
We are aware of this issue with content on the Oxfordshire Partnership 
website and as stated on the website all the content is currently under review 
as the partnerships scope has changed. We appreciate the current situation 
is not ideal and we rely on our partners to keep all the information up to date 
as a number now have their independent websites. We will endeavour to 
work with our partners to make sure meeting papers are accessible.   
 
We are also currently reviewing partnership  pages on the intranet and the 
Oxfordshire County Council public website to make it easier for people to 
navigate to the correct partnership pages to find the agendas, minutes, 
supporting papers and upcoming meeting dates.” 
 

99/12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Item 6 – Councillor Janet Godden, local Councillor 
 
Item 8 - Councillor Roz Smith, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

100/12 PROPOSAL TO EXPAND BOTLEY SCHOOL, OXFORD  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Cabinet considered a report detailing a proposal to expand Botley School to 
2 forms of entry as one part of the county council's strategy to meet the need 
for primary school places in Oxford and its immediate surrounds. 
 
Councillor Janet Godden, speaking as a local Councillor supported the 
proposed expansion, commended the School for the way it had coped with 
the influx of young people so far and urged the provision of permanent 
buildings rather than temporary ones. She also referred to the problem of 
taxied children and Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Education 
replied that she was investigating and hoped to resolve the problem.  
 
Councillor Tilley in introducing the report highlighted the need for the 
additional places.  
 
Cabinet in agreeing the recommendation indicated that their expectation was 
for the provision of permanent buildings should the expansion go ahead and 
that they would expect to be updated if following assessment of all the 
options a temporary solution was proposed. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the publication of a statutory notice for the 
expansion of Botley School, Oxford. 
 
 



CA3 
 

101/12 NEW ACADEMIES AND FREE SCHOOLS IN OXFORDSHIRE - 
CREATING NEW SCHOOLS TO MEET HOUSING GROWTH POST 
EDUCATION ACT 2011  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Cabinet considered a report that set out procedures to allow the authority to 
identify preferred providers, by agreement with the Secretary of State, to 
open new academies or free schools for the benefit of local communities in 
line with The Education Act 2011 which had determined that all new schools 
should be academies or Free schools unless no sponsor could be found by 
the authority or Department for Education (DfE). The DfE had recently issued 
guidance on procedures for local authorities in this matter and the proposed 
system to be used by the County Council based upon this guidance, along 
with the outcome of consultation with interested parties, was set out in the 
report.   
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the process to identify academy and free 
school providers for new schools in Oxfordshire. 
 

102/12 2012/13 FINANCIAL MONITORING & BUSINESS STRATEGY 
DELIVERY REPORT - JULY 2012  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Cabinet considered a report that focused on the delivery of the Directorate 
Business Strategies which were agreed as part of the Service and Resource 
Planning Process for 2012/13 – 2016/17.  Parts 1 and 2 included projections 
for revenue, reserves and balances as at the end of July 2012.   The Capital 
monitoring was included at Part 3.    
 
Councillor Roz Smith, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance, expressed 
concern at the level of underspend. In particular she highlighted the 
underspend in the Chief Executive‟s Office which was partially due to staff 
vacancies. The turnover of staff seemed quite high and she queried whether 
this had been explored. She also queried the creation of the new earmarked 
reserves; she felt that they had not heard detailed reasons for their creation 
and the Liberal Democrat Group was of the view that earmarked reserves 
were already too high. 
 
Kathy Wilcox, introduced the contents of the report.  
 
Councillor Charles Shouler, Cabinet Member for Finance commented that as 
a returning Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance he found the 
financial position stable with spending largely on track and reserves healthy 
and adequate. This highlighted the benefit of the reporting process. Careful 
monitoring gave control over the budget and associated spending and early 
action could be taken where necessary. Annex 3b gave full details on the 
reserves to be created but Councillor Smith could discuss it further with 
himself or officers should she wish. 
 
 



CA3 
 

RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a) note the report; 
(b) approve the virement requests set out in Annex 2a; 
(c) Agree the transfer of the LACSEG refund to the Efficiency Reserve as 

set out in paragraph 23; 
(d) Agree the creation of new reserves as set out in Annex 3b; 
(e) Agree the change of use of the Learning Disabilities underspend from 

2011/12 as set out in paragraph 29; 
(f) Agree the bad debt write off as set out in paragraph 25; 
(g) note the updated Treasury Management lending list at Annex 7; 
(h) Approve the changes to the Capital Programme in Annex 8c. 
 
 

103/12 BUSINESS STRATEGY AND SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 
REPORT FOR 2013/14 - 2017/18 - SEPTEMBER 2012  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
Cabinet received the first in a series of reports on the Service & Resource 
Planning process for 2013/14 to 2016/17. The report provided councillors 
with information on budget issues for 2013/14 and the medium term and 
presented the known and potential financial issues for 2013/14and beyond. 
The report proposed a process for Service & Resource Planning for 2013/14 
including a timetable of events. 
 
Following discussion on key issues and the likely timetable for information 
from Government it was: 
 
RESOLVED:   to: 
(a) note the report; 
(b) approve the Service and Resource Planning process for 2013/14. 
 
 

104/12 STAFFING REPORT - QUARTER 1  
(Agenda Item. 10) 

 
Cabinet received a report that gave an update on staffing numbers and 
related activity during the period 1 April 2012 to 30 June 2012.  It detailed the 
agreed staffing numbers and establishment at 30 June 2012 in terms of Full 
Time Equivalents.  In addition, the report provided information on vacancies 
and the cost of posts being covered by agency staff. The report also tracked 
progress on staffing numbers since 1 April 2010.  
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a)  note the report; and 
(b)   confirm that the Staffing Report meets the Cabinet‟s requirements in 

reporting and managing staffing numbers. 
 
 



CA3 
 

105/12 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 11) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  

 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for forthcoming meetings. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


